

No. 07-773

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BETTY E. VADEN,
Petitioner,

v.

DISCOVER BANK; DISCOVER FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOSEPH W. HOVERMILL
MATTHEW T. WAGMAN
JOHN C. CELESTE
MILES & STOCKBRIDGE,
P.C.
10 Light Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 385-3442

ALAN S. KAPLINSKY*
MARTIN C. BRYCE, JR.
BALLARD, SPAHR,
ANDREWS & INGERSOLL,
LLP
1735 Market St., 51st Fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for Respondents

February 11, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACK- GROUND.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY APPLIED SECTION 4 OF THE FAA TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE TO HOLD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO COMPEL ARBITRA- TION.....	8
II. THERE IS NO CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>HOLMES</i> <i>GROUP</i>	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>America's MoneyLine, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 360 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Community State Bank v. Strong</i> , 485 F.3d 597 (11th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> , 508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002).....	3, 4, 15, 16
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litig.</i> , No. M:06-cv-01781-SBA, 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007), <i>interlocutory appeal granted</i> , No. 07-80046 (9th Cir. July 24, 2007)	13
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PCS 2000 LP v. Romulus Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 148 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc. v. Fitch</i> , 966 F.2d 981 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11, 13
<i>Rio Grande Underwriters, Inc. v. Pitts Farms, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2001)	10, 11, 13
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Sarver</i> , 108 F.3d 92 (6th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 177 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Westmoreland Capital Corp. v. Findlay</i> , 100 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 463 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2006)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULE	
9 U.S.C. § 4	2, 8, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	15
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	11, 14
